

**Court No. - 48**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 17737 of 2020

**Petitioner :-** Gyan Prakash Agarwal

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Vikas Srivastava

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A., Krishna Mohan Ojha

**Hon'ble Suneet Kumar,J.**

**Hon'ble Syed Waiz Mian,J.**

**1. Criminal Misc. Impleadment Application No. 3 of 2021**

Shri Krishna Mohan Ojha, learned counsel appearing for the proposed respondent no. 7 (Ravi Dutt Sharma) submits that the application be dismissed as not pressed as the applicant has died.

Order accordingly.

**2. Order on order sheet.**

In para-14 of the counter affidavit, it is noted that 14 cases are still pending against the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that out of 43 cases lodged against the petitioner, 37 cases have been quashed by coordinate Bench of this Court.

Be that as it may, learned counsel for the petitioner to furnish explanation with regard to the cases pointed out in the counter affidavit.

List this case on 11.10.2022.

Registry to delete the name of Mr. Krishna Mohan Ojha, as counsel for the proposed respondent from the cause list.

**Order Date :-** 20.9.2022

Mukesh Kr.