

Court No. - 48

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 17737 of 2020

Petitioner :- Gyan Prakash Agarwal

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 5 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Vikas Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Suneet Kumar,J.

Hon'ble Syed Waiz Mian,J.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned A.G.A. for the State-respondent.

By the instant writ petition, the petitioner seeks the following relief:

"(1) Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of certiorari calling for the record and quash the impugned Criminal History Sheet No.41-A (Annexure No.1) to this writ petition."

It is submitted that the basis for opening the history sheet no longer survives. However, respondent no.4 Senior Superintendent of Police, Ghaziabad, till date has not reviewed the history sheet (Class A) as per the Regulation 331 of the U.P. Police Regulations.

Learned A.G.A. submits that the case of the petitioner for review, shall be considered by the respondent no. 4 as per the guidelines dated 03.11.2022 issued by the Director General of Police and appropriate orders thereon shall be passed.

List on 08.12.2022.

On such date, the order of the fourth respondent shall be placed on record.

The order to be communicated by the learned A.G.A.

Order Date :- 15.11.2022

Shivangi